## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

#### Chapter 115.

Снар. 115.

Resolve in favor of the committee on education.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and di- Committee on rected to pay to Calvin Bickford, the sum of forty-eight dollars, it education, in being for expenses incurred by the committee on education in visiting the state normal school at Farmington.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 116.

Resolve in favor of Rocky Rips bridge in township number one, north division Ponobscot county.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury the sum of one hundred dollars, to be paid whenever a good and substantial bridge shall be built across the Passadumkeag appropriation river at Rocky Rips in township number one, north division Penobscot county, and the governor and council are hereby authorized to draw their warrant upon the treasurer, whenever said bridge shall have been completed to the satisfaction of the land agent, and the treasurer is hereby authorized to pay the same.

Rocky Rips Bridge in No. 1, N. Division, of \$100 for.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 117.

Resolve in favor of Susan Read of Freedom.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and di- Susan Read, in rected to pay to Susan Read of Freedom, the sum of eighty-nine favor of. dollars and sixty-two cents, being amount to which she is legally entitled, as state aid.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 118.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state, to Passamaquodthe agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, under the direc- dy Indians, in tion of the governor and council, the sum of two thousand three hundred and thirty dollars to be by him expended for the benefit

CHAP. 119. of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, as follows: Four hundred dollars for May dividend; three hundred dollars for November dividend; three hundred dollars for the distressed poor. going sums to be paid out of the interest accruing upon the funds belonging to said tribe. Three hundred dollars for agent's salary; five hundred dollars for agricultural purposes; three hundred dollars for bounties on crops in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven; fifty dollars for the purchase of wood at Pleasant point; fifty dollars for salary of governor and thirty dollars for salary of lieutenant governor of said tribe; fifty dollars for plowing at Pleasant Point, and fifty dollars for plowing at Peter Deny's Point; also the additional sum of one hundred and thirty-five dollars for the repair of chapel at Peter Deny's Point and stove for said chapel.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 119.

Resolve in aid of roads and bridges in the county of Aroostook.

Appropriation for repairing roads in Aroostook co.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand three hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent for repairing roads and bridges in the county of Aroostook, to be divided as follows, viz: One thousand dollars upon the road and bridges in townships G, range one, and M, range two; five hundred dollars upon the road leading from Caribou to Fish River road; three hundred dollars upon the Military road and five hundred dollars for repairing bridges upon the same; three hundred dollars for repairing the road leading from Sherman to Island Falls on township number four, range five; two hundred dollars upon the Fish River road; five hundred dollars in aid of a road leading from Seven Islands to the Canada line; five hundred dollars in aid of the bridge over the Saint Croix at Masardis; and fifteen hundred dollars for building a bridge over the Mattawamkeag in township number five, range three.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 120.

Resolve in aid of the road leading from Brighton to Greenville.

\$4,000 appropriated for

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding four thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direc-